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15 May 2007 Job No. 06-08-620

Mr, Paul Supple

Environmental Business Manager

Atlantic Richfield Company (a BP affiliated company)
PO Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583

Submitted via ENFOS

RE: Work Plan for On-Site Soil and Ground-Water Investigation
Atlantic Richfield Company Station No. 2162
15135 Hesperian Boulevard, Oakland, California;
ACEH Case No. RO0000190

Dear Mr. Supple,

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAI) is pleased to present this Work Plan for On-Site Soil and
Ground-Water Investigation for additional subsurface characterization at the Atlantic Richfield
Company (ARCO) Station No. 2162, located at 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, Oakland, California
(Site). BALI prepared this work plan in response to the 5 April 2007 letter request from Mr.
Steven Plunkett of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEH). Specifically,
technical comments within the ACEH letter requested that five on-site soil borings be advanced
and soil and ground water sampied in order to supplement the case for Site closure. Copies of
recent regulatory correspondence for this Site are contained with Appendix A. This work plan
includes brief discussions on the Site background and previous investigations, regional and Site
geology and hydrogeology, the scope of work for the proposed soil borings and soil and ground-
water sampling, and completion schedule.

SITE BACKGROUND

The Site is an active ARCO-brand gasoline retail station that consists of a station building, four
10,000 gallon double-wall fiberglass underground storage tanks (USTs), and eight pump
dispensers on four dispenser islands. The Site is located on the west side of Hesperian
Boulevard south of Ruth Court in Qakland, California (Figure 1). The land use in the immediate
vicinity of the Site is commercial. The Site is predominantly covered with concrete and asphalt.

A UST leak was reported in September of 1991, The USTs were removed and replaced with
four, double-wall fiberglass, 10,000 galion tanks in late 1991 — early 1992. Approximately 100
cubic yards (approximately 130 tons) of contaminated soil and approximately 50,000 gallons of
water from the UST excavation were removed during these activities. A limited soil vapor
performance test was reportedly completed in late 1991 to determine if Soil Vapor Extraction
(SVE) was feasible at the Site. Results of the test using vapor wells VW-1 and VW-2 in the
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southern portion of the Site showed that SVE was not an effective remediation technique due to
an insufficient radius of influence by the SVE test system. Periodic ground-water monitoring at
the Site began in 1992, when four monitoring wells were installed.

Product lines and dispensers were again replaced with upgrades in January 2003. Approximately
140 cubic yards {183 tons) of soil were excavated and removed from the Site during this upgrade
of the product lines and dispensers. Of the soil samples collected during the upgrade, sample
S-L4-3.5 yielded a Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {TPH-g) concentration of 200
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), toluene concentration of 2.1 mg/kg, Ethylbenzene
concentration of 1.4 mp/kg, and a total xylenes concentration of 1.5 mg/kg. Sample S-L1-3.5
yielded a benzene concentration of 0.072 mg/kg. Samples S-L3-3.5, S-L1-3.5, and S-D5-3
yielded concentrations of methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) of 0.55 mg/kg, 0.14 mg/kg, and
0.093 mg/kg, respectively. '

Ground water at the Site has been monitored since 1992 through a network of four monitoring
wells: Wells MW-1 and MW-2 are adjacent to the USTs; Wells MW-3 and MW-4 are located
downgradient near the southern boundary of the Site (Figure 2). Historic water level elevations
have yielded potentiometric ground-water flow directions mostly consistent to the southwest at
hydraulic gradients ranging from 0.002 ft/ft to 0.013 ft/ft. Concentrations of TPH-g/Gasoline-
Range Organics (GRO) have been non-detect and/or below the Environmental Screening Level
(ESL) of 100 micrograms per liter {pg/1) for ground water that is a current or potential drinking
water resource since July 2002, The maximum TPH-g/GRO concentration was detected in well
MW-2 at a concentration of 2,100 ug/L in October 1999. Concentrations of benzene, toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) have been non-detect and/or below the ESLs since
December 2000. The maximum benzene concentration in ground-water at the Site was detected
in well MW-3 at a concentration of 12 pg/L in May 1996. Maximum concentrations for toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and xylenes were 3.2 pg/L (MW-3, 6/23/1999), 45 ug/L (MW-2, 2/26/1996), and
28 ng/L (MW-2, 2/26/1996), respectively. The wells have shown a decreasing trend in MTBE
concentrations since 1996. MTBE has not been detected in well MW-1 since July 2002 or well
MW-2 since 2000. The maximum MTBE concentration was detected in well MW-3 ata
concentration of 1,900 pg/L in June 1997. Concentrations in MW-3 have shown a decreasing
trend from June 1997 to 4.3 pg/L in July 2006. The MTBE concentration in well MW-4 has
shown a decreasing trend from July 2002 to non-detect since August 2005. Results of periodic
ground-water monitoring and sampling since 2000 are summarized in Table | and Table 2.
Historic ground-water flow direction and gradient calculations since 2000 are summarized in
Table 3. Historic soil and ground-water analytical data is provided in Appendix B.

SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

According to the Fast Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report
(California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region/SFRWQCB,
June 1999), the Site is located within the San Leandro Sub-Area, near the northern boundary of
the San Lorenzo Sub-Area, in the East Bay Plain of the San Francisco Basin. These Sub-Areas
share the same hydrogeologic characteristics, yet are separated by the junction of the surface
trace between the San Leandro and San Lorenzo alluvial fans. These Sub-Areas consist
primarily of alluvial fan sediments with the distinction of the Yerba Buena Mud extending west
into the San Leandro and San Lorenzo Sub-Areas, unlike the northern Sub-Areas. The Yerba
Buena Mud forms a major aquitard between the shallow and deep aquifers throughout much of
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southwestern area of the East Bay Plain. The San Leandro and San Lorenzo Sub-Areas alluvial
fans are finer grained and produce less groundwater than the Niles Cone basin to the south.

Throughout most of the Alameda County portion of the East Bay Plain, from Hayward north to
Albany, water level contours show that the general direction of ground water flow is from east to
west or from the Hayward Fault to the San Francisco Bay. Ground-water flow direction
generally correlates to topography. Flow direction and velocity are also influenced by buried
stream channels that typically are oriented in an east-west direction. In the southern end of the
study area however, near the San Lorenzo Sub-Area, the direction of flow may not be this
simple. According to information presented in East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial
Use Evaluation Report, the small set of water level measurements available seemed to show that
the ground water in the upper aquifers may be flowing south, with the deeper aquifers, the
Alameda Formation, moving north. The nearest surface water drainage is the Estudillo Canal,
located approximately 1,100 feet southeast of the Site. The Estudillo Canal’s overall general
flow direction is from east to west; however, specific flow directions of the canal vary to the
southwest near the Site, eventually turning to the west-northwest prior to entering the San
Francisco Bay via the San Leandro Flood Control Channel.

The Site elevation is approximately 33 feet above mean sea level. The water table fluctuates
seasonally with recorded static depths to water in monitor wells at the Site ranging between a
historic minimum of 7.10 ft bgs (MW-3 on 4/14/2005) and maximum of 10.08 feet bgs (MW-4
on 10/9/2002). Historically, depth-to-water measurements have typically ranged between 7.0
and 9.5 feet bgs (Table 1). Ground-water flow direction during the third quarter 2006
monitoring event on 31 July 2006 was to the south-southwest at a gradient of 0.003 ft/ft
(Figure 2). Historic ground-water flow directions and gradients for the Site are summarized in
Table 3. Based on this information, the local ground-water flow direction is to the southwest
which is contrary to the surface topography and assumed flow direction, west towards San
Francisco Bay.

According to the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report, the
majority of East Bay Plain Cities (except the City of Hayward) do not have “any plans to
develop local ground-water resources for drinking water purposes, because of existing or
potential saltwater intrusion, contamination, or poor or limited quantity.” The SFRWQCB’s
basin plan denotes existing beneficial uses of municipal and domestic supply (MUN), industrial
process supply (PROC), industrial service supply (IND), and agricultural supply (AGR) for the
East Bay Plain ground-water basin.

Geologic data derived from on-site borings indicate unconsolidated sediments consisting of
interbedded silts and silty clay from one to nine feet below ground surface (ft bgs). A sand and
gravel unit underlies these silts and silty clays. A silt unit encountered at 13 ft bgs underlies the
sand and gravel unit. Soil boring and well construction logs are provided in Appendix C.
Copies of geologic cross-sections for the Site are provided in Appendix D.

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

At the request of ACEH, the purpose of the proposed additional Site investigation is to further
evaluate the soil and ground water for the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons immediately
down gradient of the UST pit and waste oil tank pit and along the southern Site boundary
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between monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4. BAI proposes advancing five direct-push
technology (DPT) borings to evaluate potential petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to soil and
ground water. Two borings (CB-1, CB-2) are proposed downgradient (south) of the UST pit.
One boring (CB-3) are proposed downgradient (south) of the waste oil tank pit and west of the
dispenser islands. Two borings (CB-4, CB-5) are proposed adjacent to the southern property line
equidistant between MW-4 and VM-2. Actual locations may vary due to the potential presence
of underground utility conflicts. The proposed boring locations are shown in Drawing 3.

Prior to initiating field activities, Stratus will obtain the necessary drilling permit with Alameda
County; prepare a site health and safety plan (HASP) for the proposed work; clear the Site for
subsurface utilities; and provide 72-hour advance written notification to ACEH prior to start of
field activities. The utility clearance will include notifying Underground Service Alert (USA) of
the pending work a minimum of 48 hours prior to initiating the field investigation, and securing
the services of a private utility locating company to confirm the absence of underground utilities
at each boring location. Boreholes will be physically cleared to five feet bgs using hand anger or
air knife methods.

The Site-specific HASP will be prepared for use by personnel implementing the work plan. The
HASP will address the proposed soil boring. A copy of the HASP will be available onsite during
work. The subcontractor(s) performing filed activities will be provided with a copy of the HASP
prior to initiating work. A safety tailgate meeting will also be conducted daily to review the Site
hazards and drilling work scope.

A Stratus Environmental Inc. (Stratus) field geologist will observe a California-licensed driller
advance the soil borings using a Geoprobe or similar DPT drilling rig to a total approximate
depth of 12-15 feet bgs or approximately five feet into ground water. Soils will be classified
according to the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS), and will be examined using visual
and manual methods for parameters including odor, staining, color, grain size, and moisture
content. Soil samples will be collected continuously and preserved at five-foot intervals, at
changes in lithology, and at areas of obvious chemical impact. For each soil sample collected for
laboratory analysis (anticipate samples from five ft bgs and nine ft bgs), an extra soil sample will
be collected and placed in a sealable plastic bag for field screening. The soil samples collected
for field screening will be allowed to volatilize and later analyzed using a photo-ionization
detector (PID) for the presence of volatile petroleum compounds. Based on field screening
results and observations, soil samples will be selected and submitted to the laboratory for
analysis.

Ground-water samples will be collected from each of the borings using a temporary well screen
and a bailer, and will be placed in appropriately-preserved containers. Selected soil and ground-
water samples will be submitted to the laboratory for chemical analysis. Following sample
collection, each boring will be grouted to the surface using neat cement, and the surface
refinished to match the surrounding area.

Soil samples collected for possible chemical analysis will be retained in sampling tubes, covered
at each end with Teflon sheeting, capped with plastic end caps, labeled, and placed in an ice-
filled cooler for preservation. Ground-water samples collected will be placed in appropriately-
preserved containers, labeled, and placed in an ice-filled cooler for preservation.
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The samples will be submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to TestAmerica Analytical
Testing Corporation (Morgan Hill), a California State-certified environmental laboratory. Soil
and ground-water samples will be analyzed for the following:

+ GRO, BTEX, MTRBE, Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME),
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB),
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA), and ethanol using EPA Method 8260B, and Diesel-Range
Organics (DRO) by EPA Method 8015M.

Investigation-derived residuals will be temporarily stored onsite in 55-gallon, DOT-approved
17H drums, pending characterization for proper disposal. Stratus will coordinate the
transportation and disposal of surplus soils and liquids to the appropriate California-regulated
facilities.

Upon completion of field activities and receipt of certified field data package (including copies
of permits, field data sheets, boring logs, and the laboratory analytical report with chain-of-
custody documentation), BAI will prepare a Soil and Ground-Water Investigation Report. The
report will document the results of the investigation, field activities, copies of required permit(s),
copies of field notes, soil boring logs, laboratory analytical reports with copies of chain-of-
custody records, discussion of findings, conclusions and recommendations. Deviations from the
work plan or data inconsistencies will be discussed in the report.

PROPOSED SCHEDULE
The schedule for the above-noted work shall proceed as follows:

« Implement Onsite Soil and Ground-Water Investigation — Upon approval of this work plan
and obtaining the necessary permits. Due to aggressive scheduling planned for the field
work, BAT will assume that the contents of this work plan meets with ACEH approval if no
comments are received back from ACEH within 30 days of submittal.

« Submittal of Onsite Soil and Ground-Water Investigation Report — Within 60 days after
completion of fieldwork.

In accordance with direction received from ACEH in their email of 4 April 2007 (provided
within Attachment A}, annual ground-water monitoring from the onsite ground-water monitoring
wells will be discontinued. Quarterly status reports will continue to be submitted.

CLOSURE

The findings presented in this document are based upon: observation of field personnel from
previous consultants, the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by various
laboratories. Our servieces were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this document was written. No other warranty, expressed on implied was
made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company, It is
possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in
this investigation. Also changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in
rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.
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Should you have any questions concerning this work plan, please do not hesitate to contact us at
(530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Ay By AR

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Robert H. Miller, P.G. "
Principal Hydrogeologist 5 ;\50 )

ROBERT k.
MILLER

No. 4883

cc: Mr. Steven Plunkett, ACEH (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker

Attachments:

Drawing 1 — Site Location Map

Drawing 2 — Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map
Drawing 3 — Proposed Boring Locations

Table 1 — Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data

Table 2 — Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Table 3 — Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient

Appendix A — Recent Regulatory Correspondence

Appendix B — Historic Soil and Ground-Water Data

Appendix C — Soil Boring and Well Construction Logs

Appendix D — Geologic Cross-Sections
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #2162, 15135 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, CA

Well nnd
Sample Date

P/NP

Comments

TOC
(Feet msl)

Top of
Screen
{ft bgs)

Boitom of
Sereen
(ft bgs)

DIwW
(feet bgs)

Water Level
Elevation
(feet msl)

Concentrations in (ug/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Beazene

Toluenc

Ethyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

j170)
(mg/L)| pH

MW-1

92272001

3/14/2002
71912002

gy
03/28/03

7/9/2003
0/08/260
01/13/2004

07/12/2004

2001

1211772001

©3B3R001

620/2000 |
LIRS
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #2162, 15135 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, CA

Top of Botiom of Water Level Conceatrations in (pg/L)
Well and TOC Screen Sereen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date PINP Comments (feet msl) {ft bes) (ft bgs) {fect bgs)]  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene [ Xylenes MTBE i(mg/L)| pH
MW-2 Cont.

127287200
3/14/2002

01/1372004

8.0

717

<0.5

<0.5

<3

62012000
msianng
12/17/2000

6/20/2001
972202001
12/28/2001
o 3lanony
 4/1872002
/19002

10/812002

EL0e 76

05

el
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #2162, 15135 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

Comments

TOC
(feet msl)

Top of
Screen
(ft bgs)

Bottom of
Screen
{ft bgs)

DTW
{feet bgs)

Water Level
Elevation
(fect msl)

Corcentrations in (ppg/L}

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Total
Xyienes

MTBE

Do
(mg/L}| pH

MW-3 Cont.

10/08/2003
0171572004
14/05/2004
© 07/12/2004

08/01/2005

700003 |

6/20/2000
9/26/3000
12/17/2000

6/20/2001

12/28/2001
300
4/18/2002

10/9/2002

10/0872003

04/05/2004

L07hzmo0a

Difsan0a

10.0

<50

<50

<50

<0.5

<03

<0.3

<0.5
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #2162, 15135 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Conceatrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Sereen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Taotal DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msi) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) {feet bgs); (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE |{mg/L)| pl
MW-4 Cont.

01/11/2005
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-— =Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

<= Not detected at or above laboratory reporting Hmit

DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in feet below groond surface

fi bgs = feet below ground surface

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics, range C4-C12

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in feet above mean sea level
me/L = Milligrams per fiter

MTBE = Methy! tert butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing messured in feet above mean sea level
TPH-g = Tolal petreleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:
a = Well not accessable - car parked over,

b= Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested frel quantitation rnge but does not represent the pattern of the requested fuel
¢ =FPH-g, BTEX and MTBE analyzed by EPA method 8260 beginning on 1st Quarter 2003 sampling event (3/28/03)

d = Guaged with stinger in well
e = Well casing lowered 0.06 feet during well repairs on 9/17/2003

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory madified the reported analyte list. TPHg was changed to GRO, The resulting data may be impacted by the potential of non-TPHg analytes within the

requested fitel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 {o C4-CI2.

Well were surveyed to NAVD'S88 dotum by URS Corporation on February 23, 2004,

Values for DO and pH were obtained through field measurements,

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided 1o Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Brosdbent & Associates, Inc. has not

verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #2162, 15135 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, CA
Well and Concentrations in (pg/L}

Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTRBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1
44772003
/902003
07/12/2004

<0.50

- 07/12/2004
MW-3

Page [ of 3
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012720045
10/19/2004




Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #2162, 15135 Hesperian Blvd.; San Leandro, CA

Well and Concentrations in (pp/L)
Sample Date Ethanel TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-4 Cont.
01/11/2005 b

<0.50 <0.50

08/01/2005
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

<= Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
«— = Not analyzed/applicable/mensurcd/available
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichioroethane

DIPE = Di-isoprapyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-buty] ether

TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether

TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol

ug/L. = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:

2= The result was reported with a possible high bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside acceplance criterin.
b= The calbration verification for ethanol was within method limits but gulside contract limits.
c= LCS rec. above meth. control limits. Analyte ND. Data not impncted.

NOTES:

All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Brondbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates,

Ine. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #2162, 15135 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, CA

Date Sampled
37232000

Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient

- - Southwest

7/9/2003
111572004

TH22004

South and Southwest

1/11/2005 . _ Southwest (a} io Southeast (b)

Souﬂ{\#cst

FOOTNOTES:

o= Direction ot underground storage tanks
b= Direction at dispensers

Note: The data within this table collected prior fo April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Ine. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.

Page | of 1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, aAgency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

RECHEIVED 131 raror Bay Pariuay, Sule 250
April 5, 2007 , APR 11 2007 f\sl:&esc!;?.géxﬂittsuz-ss??
' FAX {51Q) 337-8335
Mr. Paul Supple Bv: &
Atlantic Richfield o
PO Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO00001980, ARCO #2162, 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San
Leandra, CA

Dear Mr. Supple:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff have reviewed the case file and the recently
submitted report entitled, "Third Quarter 2006 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report,” dated
QOctober 27, 2006 and prepared on your behalf by Broadbent Asscciates, Inec. During the case
closure review process, ACEH has determined that in order to facilitate site closure an additionat
soil and groundwater Investigation is reguired.

Qur request is based on the conclusion that separate phase pefroluem hydrocarbon {SPH)
contamination was detected during the preliminary tank assessment, while subsequent UST
removal and confirmation soil sampling detected concentrations of up to 1000 mglkg and 2.3
mgfkg of TPHg and benzene, respectively. Furthermore, excavation and confirmation soll
sampling performed in comjunction with the fuel dispenser and product line upgrade detected
glevated concenfrations of petroluem hydrocarbons in shallow sail.

Based on ACEH staff review of the case file, we request that you address the following technical
comments and send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance writlen
notification to this office (e-mall preferred o steven.plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field
aclivities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Boring Locations. During the preliminary UST assessment, SPH was observed in soil
borings B3 and B4 at 7.5 feet bgs. at concentrations of up to 2,400 matkg TPHg and 17
mg/kg benzene, respectively. The soll borings were located to the southeast and southwest
of the tank pit. The lack of soil and groundwater data immediately down gradient of the UST
tank pit and dispenser Island must be evalualed prior to considering the site for regulatory.
case closure. Furthermore, the linear separation between monitoring well MW-3 and MW-4,
approximately 60 feet, combined with groundwater analylical data from the monitoring wells
indicate the dissolved contamination plume has not been defined betwsen the monitoring
wells. Specifically, the presence of TPHg and benzene in VM1 and the lack of analytical data
for VM2 demonstrate that additional sampling is warranted.

Therefore, ACEH reguest five soil borings be advanced on site. Two soil borings shall. be
placed adjacent to the UST tank pit; ane soil boring shall be placed slightly southeast of the
tank pit, while on soit boring shall be placed slightly southwest of the tank pit. In addiilan, one



Mr. Paul Supple
April 3, 2007
Page 2

soil boring shall be located downgradient of the former waste olf tank and slightly west of the
dispenser island. Lastly, two sail borings shall be located adjacent to the southern property
line equidistant between MW-4 and VM2,

If soil and graundwaler analylical data indicate that pefroleum hydrocarbon contamination s
not a concern at your. site, it is likely ACEH will move the case toward clasure. However, if
current soil and groundwater guality data indicate that elevated concentrations of petroleum
hydracarbons-exist, further investigation may be necessary, Please prepare a Work Plan that
details your proposal to evaluate soil and groundwater contamination.

2. Soil Sampling and Analysis. Grab groundwater sampling conducted In conjunction with the
investigation shall be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method B015M or 8260, BTEX,
EDB, EDC, MIBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH by EPA Method B8280. Please
present the results from groundwater sampling in the soil and groundwater investigation
(SWI) report requested below.

3. Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling. Grab groundwater sampling conducted In
conjunction with the investigation shall be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by EPA Methaod
8015M or 8260, BTEX, EDB, EDC, MIBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH by EPA
Method 8280. Flease present the resuits from groundwater sampling SWI report requested
below..

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attentio'n: Mr. Staven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

« May 15, 2007 — Work Plan
= July 15, 2007 —~ Scil and Groundwater Investigation Repart

These reports are being requested pursuant fto California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmenial Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper copies of reports will no
. longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submisslon of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Repert Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mait.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site Is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submiital of nformation to the State Water Resources Conirol Board (SWRCB)
Geolracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker websiie does not fulfill the
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Page 3

reguirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks {USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet,
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submitlal of a complete copy of alt necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in POF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (htto://www.swrch.ca.goviusticleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accampanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
*| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report Is true and correct o the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or (egally authorized representative of your company. Please Include a cover
fetter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The Galifernia Business and Professions Code (Sections 8735, 8835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologls or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered ar
certified professional. For your submittal to be censidered & valid technlcal report, you are fo
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,.
and statement of professional certification, Please ensure all that all technical reporis submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requiremeant.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND
Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result In your
becoming Ineligible to recelve grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup

Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

[ it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,

we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including

the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions, California Health and Safety

Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or moneiary
penalties of up to 10,000 per day far each day of vialation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767
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Sincerely,
o=

Steven Piunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Tom Venus
Broadbent Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Avenue, Suite 212
Chico, CA 85626

Donna Drogos, ACEH, Steven Flunkett, ACEH, File



Tom Venus

From: Plunkett, Steven, Env. Health [steven.plunkeit@acgov.org]
Sent; Wednesday, April 04, 2007 1:27 PM

To: supplpv@hbp.com

Cc: Tom Venus

Subject: RO190

Paul and Tom,

During the case closure review process, please discontinue the current program of
groundwzter monitoring for ARCO #2162, 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, CA. and
RRCO #4454, 566 Hegenberger Road, Cakland CA. ACEH will he requesting additional seoil and
groundwater sampling to evaluate current subsurface conditions at ARCO #2162, with a
letter from ACEH to follow.

I will be presenting ARCO #4424 for case closure to the program manager.

Thanks for your cooperation.

Regards,

Steven Plunkett

Hazardous Materlals Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

510-383-1767

510-337-5355 Fax
steven.plunkettfacqgov.org



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

~ — 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Ootaber 31. 2008 RECFEIVED Alameda, CA 84502-8577
ctober 31, (510) 567-5700
NOV 0 3 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Paul Supple

BP West Coast Products LLC
PO Box 6458

Moraga, CA 84570

Subject; Fuel Leak Case No, ROND00|90, ARCO #2182, 15135 Hesperlan Boulevard, San
Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Supple:

The fual leak case fAle for the above-referenced site is under review for case ciosure by Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH). If case closure is approved, the fuel leak case will be
closed with the following site managerment requirement:

"Case closure for the fuel leak site /s granied for commercial land use only. If a change In
land use Io residential or other copservative scenario ocotrs at this property, Alameda
County Environmental Health must be notified and the case needs to be re-evaluated. This
site is to be entered into the City of Oakdand Permit Tracking System due fo the residual
contamination posing a nuisance for subsurface utility work.”

Please provide the certification requested below in the Landowner Notification Requirements that

you have notified all responsible landowners of the request for case closure or that you are the
sole landowner.

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25287.15, the active ar primary responsible
party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property owners of the site of cleanup actions or
requests for closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not consider any clearnup proposals or requests
for case closure without assurance that this notification requirement has been met. Additionally,
the active or primary responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of
all record fe title holders to the site.

For you to meet these requirements when submitting cleanup proposals or requests for case
clasure, ACEH requires that you:

1. MNotify all current record owners of fee titte to the site of any cleanup proposals or
requests for case closure;

2. Submit a letter to ACEH which certifies that the notification requirermment in
25297.15(a) of the Health and Safety Code has been mel;

3. Forward to ACEH a copy of your complete mailing list of all record fee litle holders to
the site; and



Mr. Paul Supple
October 30, 2006
Page 2

4, Update your malling list of all record fee titfe holders, and repeat the process outtined
above prior to submittal of any additional Corrective Action Plan or your Request for Case
Clasure,

Your wrilten certification to ACEH (item 2 above) must state, at a minimum, the following:

A. In accordance with Section 25287.15(a) of the Health & Safety Code, |,
{name of primary respensible party), cerify that | have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. (Check space for applicable
proposed action(s)): '

. cleanup proposal (Corrective Action Plan)

__ request for case closure

_._ local agency inlention to make a determination -that no further action is
reqgutired

____local agency intention to issue a closure fetter

-0OR -
B. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 8.7 of the Heallh & Safsty
Cods, |, (name of primary responsibie parly), certify that | am the sole landowner

for the above site.

(Note: Complete item A _if there are multiple site landowners. If you are_the sole site
landowner, skip iterm A and complete item 8.)

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767

Sincerely,

I

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materlals Speclalist

cc: \1)/ Tam Venus

Broadhent Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Avenue, Suite 212
Chico, CA DB026

Dornna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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HISTORIC SOIL AND GROUND-WATER DATA
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Table 2. Summary of Soil Analyses: Sidewall and Product Lines
ARCO Facility No. 2162, San Leandro, California

Sample Date Depth BTEX Distinction (1)

Number Sampled Sampled TPH-G (1) Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzens Xylenes

Excavation Sidewall Samples:

SW-1 12/5/91 9 500 ND 0.4 3.5 8.4
SW-2 12/5/91 10 140 0.1 0.38 3.0 7.2
SW-3 12/5/91 10 150 0.26 0.11 2.1 2.0
SW-4 12/5/91 10 610 0.47 7.1 11 82
SW-5 12/5191 10 1,000 2.3 9.2 25 220

Product Line Samples:

L-1 2/4/92 3 ND ND ND ND ND
L2 2/4/92 3.5 4.4 0.082 0,013 0.21 0.3
L-3 2/4192 3 ND, ND ND Nb ND
L4 2/4/92 3 ND 0.0063 0.0076 ND 0.029
L-5 2/4/92 3 110 0.65 0.17 1.2 0.14
L-6 2/4/92 2.5 16 1.0 0.2 0.96 4.0
L~7 2/4/92 4 i2 0.28 0.018 0.35 0.78
FOOTNOTES

{1) = Concentrations reported in mg/kg (= parts per mitlion).

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Fuel Hydrocarbons as Low/Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons (USEPA Method 8015).
BTEX Distinction { USEPA Method 8020).

ND = Not Detected.

ROUX ASSOCIATES ®



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and MTBE)

Page 1 of3

ARCO Service Station 2162
151 35 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, California
Date Well Depthte  Groundwater TPPH as Ethyl- MTBE. MTBE Dissolved Purged/
Well - Gauged/ Elevation Water Elevation  Gusoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260  Oxygen Not Purged
{[Number Sampled (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) _ (ppb}  (ppb) - (ppb)  (ppm) (P/NP)
MW-1 02/26/96 31.19 7.14 24.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 NA NA NA
MW-1 05/23/96 31.19 7.70 23.49 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 "NA NA NA
MW-1  08/21/96 31.19 8.75 2244 - 210 <0.5 <0.3 <.5 <0.5 <25 NA NA
MW-1  11/20/96 31.19 8.62 22.57 91 <0.5 <05 ' <05 <0.5 26 NA NA
MW-1 04/01/97 31.19 8.70 22.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NA NA NP
' MW-1 06/10/97 31.19 8.45 2274 94 <0.5 <0.5 0.68 0.56 6.4 NA NA NP
MW-1 09/17/97 3119 . %20 21.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 10 NA 10 NP
MW-1 12/12/97 31.19 8.00 23,19 <200 <2 <2 <2 <2 180 NA 20 NP
MW-1 03/25/98 31.19 7.00 24,15 <200 <2 <2 3 <2 180 NA 2.0
MW:=1 05/14/98 31.19 746 23.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <3 NA 117 P
MW-1 07/31/98 31.19 3.10 23.09 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <05 <3 NA 20 NP
MW-1 10/12/98 31.19 8.60 ©22.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5 9 NA 25 NP
MW-1 02/11/99 31.19 732 23.87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 25 NA 10 p
MW-1 06/23/99 3119 8.40 2279 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 NA 136 NP
MW-1 08/23/99 31.19 B.B5 2234 <50 <0.5 06 <0.5 <0.5 5 NaA 142 NP
MW-1 10/27/59 3119 8.50 22.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 90 NA  0.83 NP
i MW-1  02/09/00 31.19 811 23.08 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 9 NA o7 NP
MW-2 02/26/96 30.38 6.41 23.97 770 <0.5 <0.5 45 28 NA. NA NA
MW-2 05/23/96 30.38 6.80 23.58 390 0.50 <0.5 35 18 NA NA NA
MW-2 08/21/96 30.38 7.80 22.58 170 <0.5 <0.5 21 6.3 <25 NA NA
MW-2 11/20/9 30.38 7.73 22.65 88 <0.5 <0.5 79 11 <25 NA NA
MW-2  04/01/97 30.38 7.83 22.55 66 <0.5 <0.5 36 0.56 33 NA NA
MW-2  08/10/97 3038 152 22.86 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 NA NA NP
MW-2  0917/97 30.38 8.24 22.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 NA 06 NP
MW-2  12/12/97 30.38 7.10 2328 =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 NA 12 NP
MW-2 03/25/98 30.38 6.27 24,11 <50 - <05 <0.5 0.7 0.3 55 NA 1.0
I MW-2 05/14/98 30.38 6.54 23.84 210 <0.5 <0.5 33 <0.5 42 NA 147 P
MW=2  (7/31/98 30.38 7.14 2324 230 <f.5 <0.5 3.9 <0.5 6 NA 10 P
IT CORPORATION
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Tabie 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and MTBE)

Pege2 of 3

ARCO Service Station 2162
15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Date Well Depthto Groundwater TPPHas Ethyl- - MIBE MIBE Dissolved Purged/
Well Gouged/ Elevation  Water  Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylemes 8021B* 8260  Oxygen NotPurged
Number Sampled (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet MSL) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pt)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppm) (P/NP)
MW-2 101298 3038 7.65 2273 110 <05 <05 15 <05 <3 NA 10 P
MW-2 02/11/99 3038 6.55 23.83 660 <05 <05 6.7 0.7 3 NA 10 P
MW-2 06/23/99 3038 - 748 22.90 270 <0.5 <05 22 0.8. <3 NA WM P
MW-2 08/23/99  30.38 7.89 2249 200 <05 0.9 18 <05 <3 NA 117 P
MW-2  1027/99 3038 8.30 22.08 2,100 1.0 2.5 14 3 3 NA 075 NP
MW-2 . 02/09/00 - 30.38 3.02 22.36 <50 <05 <05 <05 <1 5 NA 069 NP
1vw-3 o0226/96 3030 6.72 23.58 120 50 <05 <05 <05 @ NA NA NA
MW-3 05/23/9% 3030 7.18 23.12 140 12 <05 <05 <05 NA NA NA
MW3 08/21/96 3030 8.17 22.13 <50 1.1 <05 <05 <05 130 NA NA
MW-3  11/20/96 3030 R.03 22.27 55 <05 <05 <05 <03 59 NA NA
MW-3 04/01/97 3030 8.09 2221 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 180 NA < NA NP
MW-3 06/10/97  30.30 7.97 22.33 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 1,900 NA. NA NP
MW-3 09/17/97  30.30 8.54 21.76 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,100 -860 2.2 NP
MW-3 12/12/97 3030 7.50 22.80 560 <50 <50 <50 5.0 370 NA 14 NP
MW-3 03/25/08  30.30 6.60 23.70 <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 470 NA 10
MW-3 05/14/98 3030 7.13 23.17 750 <5 <5 <5 <5 630 NA 197 P
MW-3 073198. 3030 7.58 22.72 <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 590 NA 1.0 P
MW-3 10/12/08° 3030 8.00 2230 <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 600 NA 20 P
MW-3 02/11/99 3030 6.90 23.40 T <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 280 NA 10 P
MW-3 06/23/99  30.30 782 22.48 220 <05 32 <05 <05 740 NA 198 P
MW-3 08/23/99  30.30 8.28 22.02 <50 <05 1.1 <05 <05 230 NA 120 P
MW-3  10/27/99 3030 9.27 21.03 <50 <05 <05 <05 <1 <3 NA 081 NP
i MW-3  02/09/00 3030 7.45 22.85 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <1 80 NA 081 P
MW-4 02/26/96 3039 - 7.59 22.80 110 99 <05 <05 ~ <05 NA . NA NA
MW-4 05/23/96 3039 8.22 22.17 69 80 <05 <05 <05 NA. NA Na
MW-4 0821796 3039 9.28 2111 <50 68 <05 <05 <05 <2.5 NA  NA
MW-4  11/20/96  30.39 9,12 21.27 95 10 0.59 <05 0.52 3.8 NA . NA

DAKSAARCOZIGAOTRLY\2162g100.xls\ub:T IT CORPORATION
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ARCO Service Station No. 2162

Soil Analytical Data

16188 Hesperlan Boulsvard
San Leandrg, Callfomia

TABLE 1

Product Line/Dispenser Analytical Results

§D1.3 3 | 1/10/03 | ND<0.5 |ND<0.005|ND<0.005| ND<0.005 | ND<0.00S|  ND<0.025
$D23 3 | 1710003 | ND<05 |ND<0.005|ND<0.005| ND<0.005 | ND<0.005|  ND<0.025
$D13 3 | 11003 | ND<05 | ND<0.005| ND<0.005| ND<0.005 | ND<0.005|  n<0.025
S-D43 3 | 1/10/03 | ND<0.5 |ND<0.005|ND<0.005| ND<0.005 | ND<0.005|  ND<0.025
§D5.3 3 | w1003 075 |ND<0.n00s|MD<0.00s| 0021 | 0.3 0093
$D63 3 | 1/10/03 | ND<05 |ND<0.005|ND<0.005] ND<0.005 | ND<0.01 0021
SD73 3 | wmoeos| 57 |[ND<0025{ND<0025]  0a 0.49 ND<0.12
$D8-3 s | wi3| 46 |vD<omms| eas 0.17 0.36 ND<0.25
SL1-35 35 | 110003 | ND<os | 0072 | 00095 | 0029 | 0032 0.14
§1235 35 | 1710003 | ND<05 |ND<0.005|ND<0.005| ND<0.00s | ND<000s|  ND<n.02s
$1335 35 | 1710003 | ND<25 |ND<0.025| ND<0.025| ND<0.025 | ND<0.05 0.55
SI435 35 | w003 | 200 |ND<002s] 21 14 | 15 ND<0.25
TABLE 2
Sofl Steckpile Analytical Resulis

ND<0.025

ND<0.023 )

TPH

= Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons using EPA Method 80158, modified.

BIEX = Benrexe, tolusne, ethylbanzens, total xylenes using EPA Method 80215,
MTBE = Methy] Tarflary Buty] Ether. : ¢

orh = Paris perbillien, -

ppm = Paris per million.

ND< = Less thep stated labaratory detection limit

ik




APPENDIX C.

SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOGS



ROUX

Project: ARCO FACILITY NUMBER 2162
15135 Hesperian Blvd, San Leandro, CA

Log of Soil Boring No.

B1

Logged By: Jon Florez Checked By: L.E,

Date Started: 6/5/91

Date Completed: 6/5/91

Drilling Co:  Gregg Drilling

Dril] Bit Diameter: 6 inches

Total Depth: 115 (¢

Drifler: S. Stone

Backfill Material: Benptonite Grout from 0ft tc 115 fif

Driliing Method:  Hollow Stem Auger

Sampler: CA Modified Split-spoon

Drilting Equipment:  Mobile B-53

Depth to Water at Time of Drilling: 9.5 ft

{fect)

|
B
a

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Lithology

Sample

3 2 :
%5% REMARKS

{ppm)

Asphalt & baserock

Pes gravel

CLAY, Silty, black-brown.

ador

10— [ SAND, medium Silty, greco-brown, some fine gravel, wet, strong

hydracarbon odor.

- e e e owm L

i

wl
=

t
i

15—

6-9-12 No Recavery For OVM

234 | 33

Project:  AL0ITWOL

Roux Associates

Page 1 of 1




ROUX

Project: ARCO FACILITY NUMBER 2162

15135 Hesperian Blvd, San Leandro, CA Log of Soil Boring No.

BI1A

Logged By: Jon Florez Checked By: L.E. Date Started: 6/5/91

Date Completed: 6/5/91

Driiling Co: Gregg Drilling Drill Bit Diameter:

6 inches

Total Depth: 9.0 f¢

Driller: S. Stone Backfill Material: Bentonite Grout from Oft to D0ftfE

Dritling Methed:  Hollow Stem Auger Sampler:  CA Modified Split-spoon

Drilling Equipment:  Maobile B-53 Depth to Water at Time of Drilling:

(feet)

i3
]

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Lithology

Sample

REMARKS

Blow
Counts
ovM
(ppm)

Asphalt & baserock

Pea gravel

EETEE

R
N

o
N

1
{'\\
NN

B

\'

CLAY, Silty, black-brown.

A
N

N

AR
AR

:
W

at

- - Em am ke me s w e W we e = = A A

I
Ei
t
v}
m'
2
i
3
31
3l
£1
-1
=1
2
E1
&
3
H
X
=
=Y
I
(="
B
:
=
N
R

ador.

||
AR
RRSRNRR

b

SILT, clayey, dark brown, light brown mottling, moderate to strong
hydorcarbon odor.

IFR L LN N
T

——

MH

T 10—

ISI——

6512 OVYM Malfunction

Project:  A101W01 Roux Associates

Page 1 of 1
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ROUX

Project: ARCO FACILITY NUMBER 2162
15135 Hesperian Blvd, San Leandro, CA

L-ng of Soil Boring No.

B2

Logged By: Jon Florez Checked By: L.E, Date Started: 6/5/91 Date Completed: 6/5/91
Drilling Co:  Gregg Drilling Drill Bit Diameter: 6 inches Total Depth: . 9.5 ft
Driller: S. Stene Backfill Material: Bentonite Grout from 0ft o 95fft

Drilling Method:  Hollow Stem Auger

Sampler: CA Maodified Split-spoon

Drilling Equipment:  Mobile B-53

Depth to Water at Time of Drilling: 9.0 ft

5 o L z = v-— , .
¥ LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Liotogy | &1 2 2 $E|  mEmARKks
Asphalt & baserock ﬁ
Pea gravel —
I
o e m e e e e e mmmm e ————————— Ti—
CLAY, Silty, black. ?:‘53’ oL
r/;
77
| /2,
5%
277,
2
0 U 7 .
SILT, Sendy, brown-green with orange mottling, damp, few rootlets, il ML 4710 1 76.7
mild hydrocarbon ador. pihgy
gl
R T K -
3 5410 | 10.5
| SAND, medium to fine(+), green, and {ine(-) gravel, moist, mild ¥
hydrocarbon odor.
10—
15—
Project:  A10IWO1 Roux Associates Page 1 of 1
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Project: ARCO FACILITY NUMBER 2162
15135 Hesperian Blvd, San Leandro, CA

Log of Soil Boring No.

B3

Logged By: Jon Florez Checked By: L.E.

Date Started: 6/5/01

Date Completed: 6/5/91

Drilling Co: Gregg Drilling

Drill Bit Diameter: 6 in_chw

Total Depth: 10,5t

Driller: S. Stone

Backfill Marerini: Bentonite Grout from Oft to 10,5 ft f§

Drilling Metholi:  Hollow Stem Auger

Sampler:  CA Modified Split-spoon

Depth to Water at Time of Drilling: 10.0 £

Drilling Equipment:  Mobile B-33

g‘é LYTHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Lithology g‘ 2 § %E‘é REMARKS
1 2]
Asphalt & baserock ﬁm
GRAVEL,Sandy, with lens of white medium sand., %
ﬁm
SILT, Clayey, black, organic ador? =
SILT, brown-arange , trace fenses of fine gravel. =
- | SILT, Clayey, biack, with picce of glass. [[[ﬁ
e et r e, ————— ] T MY
5/'},2 oL
- | SILT, precnish-black to dark brown, trace shell fragments, tracs f///’ 7 4712 i 105
medium sand, very slight ador. é}f/}i )
/
7
5t— 727
/27
S OIS P MY _;( . - -
s
CLAY, silty, green-brown, 1-2 inch lense of green sand at top of / 168 |207.5
sampler, moist, trace of separate phase petroleum hydrocarbon, /
B -S-Afll—),—m‘éd‘iu?nﬁ—),_gi'_cc-n Mesnwet. T T T T TTTTTTT ::.'.:f; SW T 4-6-10 No Recovery For OVM
“C‘I‘ .
10~ i M
15—
Page 1 of 1

Projeat: A10I1W01 Roux Associates
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IROUX

Project: ARCO FACILITY NUMBER 2162 . . B4
15135 Hesperian Blvd, San Leandro, CA Log of Soil Boring No.
Logged By: Jon Florez Checked By: L.E. Date Started: 6/5/91 Date Completed: 6/5/91
Drilling Co:  Gregg Drilling Drili Bit Diemeter: G inches Total Depth:  15.0 ft
Deiller: S. Stone ' Backfill Material: Bentonite Grout from 0ft tw I150fif
Drilling Method:  Hollow Stem Auger Snﬁpler:‘ CA Modified Split-spoon
Drilling Equipment:  Mohile B-53 Dcpth to Water at Time of Drilling: 9.5 It
— -2 3 — .
3 ol E5 |SE
E;-, LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Lithology § 2 312 & REMARKS
Asphalt & baserock =[]
SAND, medlom, yellow. —
SILT, Ciayey, black. i
- | SILT, Sandy, brown-green, and gravel, __E
= .
~ | SILT, black, trace fine gravel. _ﬁ
[ [SILT, green with brown mottfing, trace fine sand, trace roolels, slignt ’é’flﬁ oL~ ~
hydrocarbon odor, {,;,;
7773 468 105
47
St ¥
/ L,
5
474
7’//5
3 %%
////
o2
)
7
= 7]
SILY, green-grey, moist, strong hydrocarbon odor, trace dark brown to ,"/;/4/_,
black separate phase petrofeum hydrocarbon., #lx
%47 4838 § 992
74
B 7274
24
vy
%
L. { $/2-inch thick lens of medium to fine, green-grey gravel “* fi{ 438
SAND, fioe, greea-grey, wet, F;,:.;;;SM Vi -
medium to (ine, greea-groy, and fine sand, wet, trace brown  [0O|GP —
10}— | Beparate phase petroleum hydrocarbon. [ Of
GRA medivm, green-grey, wet, trace brown separate phase oo
petrolevm hydrocarbon. . a¥al
5 SARD, fine, wet, scparate phase petroleum hydrocarbon soted. iz SM 7175
- | GRAVEL, finc, geseh, wel, separate phase petroleem hydrocarbon
noted.
SAND, medism, brown, and fine gravel, wet, separaie phase petroleum
hydrocarbon noted, :
GRAVEL, medium to fine, green-grey, and fine sand, wet, slight S7oIGM 235
\ | hydrocarbon odor. - ML
SILT, brown-orange with dark trown mottling, moist, no odor noted. = —]
SILT, brown, trace medjum flecks of black organic matter, damp. ::: 3-4-6
15 =
Project: A10IWO01 Page 1 of 1
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ROUX

Project: ARCO FACILITY NUMBER 2162
15135 Hesperian Blvd, San Leandro, CA

Logof WellNo. VYW1

Date Started: 6/5/91 Completed: 6/5/01 Measuring Point Elevation: 30 ft Total Depth: 10.5 it
Logged By: Jonathan Florez Checked By: L.E, Water Level During Driffing: 10.0 ft  Stabilized: ft
ino: A - T
Drilling Co: Gregg Drilling Dellter: S. Stone Casing: 2" sched, 40 PVC __Drill Bit Diameter: 6 inches
e Mot Fiollo S'te Iy Perforation: 0.020 Slotted PVC ] from 8.7ft to 3.7Ft
: Hollow Stem Auger
e 2 Pack: #3 Monterey Sand from 90ft t 33
Drilking Equipment: Mabile B-53 Seal: Bentonite Chips Bl rom 330 o 23t
Sampler: CA Modified Split-spoon Cement/Bentonite Grout [oeg from 230 o OR
' Monitoring | o T
kA 2 =8 iy )
£E LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Litelogy | consructonl €| & 2 | EE| REMARKS
L7 ]
Asphall & baserock ﬂL"’""""" BJ?/}
- ¢
SAND, medium 1o fine, brown, and medium 1o finc(+) gravel. o o
- ‘ ] | ] a|
Srosd 1.1 .5.-
I:I:I: e
" | SOLT, Ciayey, binck, Tcefinegand,” ~ ~ " T T T T T T T T T TTE " e,
[ | SILT, Clayey, black, trace Zmm. brown necdlcs. 5.13.16 OVM Malfunction
- e
SHT, Sandy, gresa, moist, roollel fragments, E:E:E ::E:E .
5} SRR = '
™ EEE:E —'E:E: 687 OVM Malfunction
R e
SAND, cosrse to fmc(-l-l). green, little fine gravel, moist. :E:E:‘ .‘E:E:
RO oo
R R
- A A AT - 368 OVM Mal{unction
1.5-foot thick
10— . y bentonite seal below
= vapor extraction
well
15—

Poject:  AT01WO1 Roux Associates Page 1 of 1
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ROUX

Project: ARCO FACILITY NUMBER 2162

Logof WellNo. VW2

15135 Hesperian Blvd, San Leandro, CA
Date Started: 6/5/91 " Completed: 6/5/91

Messuring Point Elevation: 30 ft

Total Depth: 9.8 fi

Logged By: Jonathan Florez Checked By: L.E,

Water Level During Drilling: 9.8 ft

Stabilized: ft

Drilling Co: Gregg Drilling Driller: S. Stone

Casing: 2" sched. 40 PVC

Drill Bit Diameter: 6 inches

Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger

Perforation: 0,020 Slotted PVC =] from

9ft o 41t

Drilling Equipment: Mobile B-53

Pack: #3 Monterey Sand

*e*] from

931t w AT

Sumpler: Cuftings

Seal: Benfonite Chips

feom

371t w 27Ht

Cement/Bentonife Grout @ from

271t w0t

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

{fest)

=]
hy
a1

Monitoring
. Weil
Lithelogy { Construction

Sample

H

m

Counts

:

(ppm)

REMARKS

Asphall & bastrock

SAND, medium to fine, brown, and fine gravel,

SILY, Clycy, green.

e b e et M e, E - ——————————

]
™y

" g7
& ‘ﬁ,leﬁ
- vl
Hrke ok
G o

I

I

N
N

h

W

N

T’
RN

N

&

+ &
-
LU N B Y

LI
- a
O]

OO
48

A4

C
OO

PR TR B R S b b bbb

.
..

OO0

L)

OO >
DOUOOOOOOOD

OO

Y

L)

DU OOV

COOODOOLDO0

-
..
-

OO U SO SO

OO
MO )
*

-
»
-
!
L.
Lt
*a
*a
s

10—

i5—

11l

0.5-foot thick
bentonite seal below
vapor extraction
well

Project:  ALOTWOL

Roux Associates

Page 1 of 1
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12 inches

Depth of boring: 18—1/2 feet Diameter of boring: Date drilled:_ 09/08/92
Well depth: 16 feet Material type: _Sch 40 PVC Casing diameter; 4 inches
Screen interval: 8 to 16 feat Filter pqck: . #3 Sand Slot size: 0.020—inch
Drilling Company: Exploration GeoServicas Driller: John and Dennis
Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger Field Geologist: Lou Leet
Signature of Registered Professional:
Registration No.: CEGC 1463  State:  caA
Sample| = USCS
NeptH Sample " Well
P No. a_tg P.I1.D. Code Description Const.
o Asphalt—~covered surface.
i oW Asphalt (4 inches). L
Sandy gravel, fine to coarse gravel, fine— to coarse— ol L
- grained sand, brown, domp, medium dense; shell v v
ML fragments: baserock. ol Vol
Cloyey silt with sand, fine— to medium—grained saond, ‘o T
4 black, damp, medium plasticity, very stiff. A
S—4.5p - o b
i N
L B A 18
- 8 3 _ . y " N . ]
S—-8.5 ML Sandy silt with clay, fine— to medium—grained sand,
4 12 gray—brown, very moist, low to medium plasticity,
104 s—10 5 stiff; product odor.
I -1 126 Vw | Water ot 10-1/2 feet.
2 3 - Lost sample.
L 12 4
8
3
4
- 14 4
% SM Silty sand with gravel, fine— to medium—grained sand,
5 fine to coorse gravel, brown, moist, medium dense.
- 16 - o
5
8 g CL Silty clay, dark brown, damp, medium plosticity, very stiff
F e 11
Total depth = 18-1/2 feet.
L 20
Eeass LOG OF BORING B—5/MW—1 PLATE
SSESESENS S ARCO Station 2162
orking o Resiore Nature 15135 Hesperian Boulevard 4

PROJECT 62019.02

San Leandro, California




Depth of boring: 18—=1/2 fest Diameter of boring: 12 inches Date drilled:__09/08/92

Well depth: 16 feet Material type:  Sch 40 PVC Casing diameter; 4 inches
Screen interval: B to 16 faet Filter pack: #3 Sand Slot size: 0.020—inch
Drilling Company: Exploration GeoServices Driller: John and Dennis

Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger Field Geologist: Lou Leet

Signature of Registered Professional:
Registration No.:CEG 1463  State:  CcA

73]
Sample| 2 USCS i 4t Well
Deptt No. |2 P.L.D.| coda Description Corst.
0 Asphalt—covered surfaoce.

i oW Asphalt (4 inches).‘ S Ea
Sandy gravel, medium to coarse gravel, medium— to AARNAA
L o ] coarse—grained sand, brown, damp, medium dense; [v1 |v
ML glass frogments; baserock. _ : ‘ot o]
Clayey silt, brown, damp, medium plasticity, stiff. A

Fv

L 4 @

T
ju)]
i
[#a]
&
I
P=!
S

Sitty sand, fine—grained, brown, moist to wet, medium

3 SM
5-9 170 58 v dense; obvious odor.
v_
- 104 S~10 el B | 203 £5= _
3 = Color change to gray.
K| 4
A || &
- 12 7
3| 4
1] % SM Silty sand with clay, fine—grained, moist, loose.
- '14_ - |
3
1] 6 Sand with silt, fine— to coarse—grained, brown, wet,
i g medium dense.
- 161 11 7 SP—SM Clayey silt with sand, fine— to medium—grained, brown,
517 ] 8 domp, medium plasticity, stiff.
5 ML o5 . ; -
- Silty elay, dark brown, damp, medium to high plasticity,
(187 1 : CL/cH stiff.
Total depth = 18—1/2 feet.
_ 204

§§§%§ LOG OF BORING B—6/MW—2 PLATE
=EY—/—/ A/

! ARCQO Station 2162
Weorlking to Restore Nafure 15135 Hesperian Boulevard 5

PROJECT 62019.02 San Leandro, California




Depth of boring: 19 feet Diameter of boring: 12 inches Date drilled:__08/08/92

Well depth: 15 feet Material type: Sch 40 PVC Casing diameter; 4 inches
Screen interval: B to 15 feet Filter pack: #3 Sand Slot size: 0.020—inch
Driling Company: Exploration GeoServices Driller: John and Dennis

Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger Field Geologist: Lou Leet

Signature of Registered Professionai: S
Registration No.: CEG 1463 _ State: = cA

2]
Neptf Sample| = USCS Deserint Well
ep No. % P.I.D. Code Description Const.
o - Asphalt—covered surface.
i i Asphalt (4 inches). ]
Silty sand, fine— to medium—grained, brown, damp, AARRAA
| medium dense. vl |v
2 ML Clayey silt, black, moist, medium plasticity, very stiff. o
7VV VVV
i 4 i TVV ?v:
5 vl
5-5 0] v v
171 Color change to brown at 5—1/2 feet. A/
- n A
s—75[0] 5 0 . -
- 8 {% Sitty sand with clay, fine— to medium—groined, brown,
5 very moist, medium dense.
8 Silty sand, fine— to medium—grained, brown, wei, mediu
- 10 5-10 g 0 A 4 dense. ' . _
8 V= Sandy gravel, fine to medium gravel, fine— to coarse—
7 T sM grained sand, brown, wet, medium dense.
- 124 19 Silty sand, fine— to medium—groined, brown, wet, mediur
g SM dense 3
5 0 GW Sandy silt with clay, fine—grained, brown, wet, low plos—
L 14 1 SM ticity, stiff.
3 a ML Silty sand, fine—groined, brown, very moist, loose.
3 SM Ctayey silt with sand, fine—grained, brown, damp te moist
- 16 I3 o | M medium _stiff,
S—16.5 4 0 Silty sand, fine— to medium—grained, brown, damp,
6 medium dense.
- 18 170 0 SM Clayey silt with sand, fine—grained, dark brown, damp,
F117 ML tow plasticity, very stiff.
Total depth = 19 fest.
L 20
Ee=pea LOG OF BORING B-7/MW—3 | PLATE
S SNs = " ARCO Station 2162
Warling (o Restore Nature 15135 Hesperian Boulevard o
PROJECT £2019.02 | SC]I‘}. Leandro, California




APPENDIX D.

GEOLOGIC CROSS-SECTIONS



RUTH COURT

WASTE-OIL

= Former underground storage tank
and product line excavations

= Existing underground storage tank

i
{ TANK L
SERVICE | g:j
STATION
BUILDING <>(
s L
i —J
Y _
i i O
El_l___ ﬁ m. S
) zl
& 3
= , =
o
w =<
S -
=l (]
El a.
% | N
| It
~ VW1 w2 B-7/ € )
B e iaa, > g Mw-3
X
A _ PLANTER
. _ PLANTER .
EXPLANATION
8-8/
Mw—4 o .
& = Monitoring well RESNA September 1992
Vv
20 = Vapor extraction well
{Roux Associotes, Inc., 1891) -
By = soi boring
{Reux Assoclates, inc., 1991)
L~7 « = Product line sample Approximate Scale
SW-5« = Sidewall soil sample 30 1% ) 30 &0
‘ fest

Source:
and survey dula from John Koch, ficensed

Modified from site plan provided by Roux Associates.

land surveyar (9/16/92)
EEAES GENERALIZED SITE PLAN |PLATE
A el A _ARCO Station 2162
oriing to Restors Nalure 15138 Hesperian Beulsvard 2
PROJECT 62099.02 San Leandre, California




FAPLANATION
o CROSS SECTION 1o
CROSS SICNOM » -
c-c e’ L__} Product Bw and isnk sxgrotons
1]
Zr A l A 0-—*‘ le &f sapel esnesntration of TPHg
N ! 1 . 1ot v o1 1E 1 iid N e i
4 1
: £ : oo Bl des soEEg om0 - oyt et e
.o i v ) vE E:E" E' £ EJ! T OFEL ! scll somp ahowitig eoneantration in ppm
% & £ & LTy > a &% i . i
T - wadlyTed scmpl
% - Sandy Gravel 4 Sendy Site FRI | Trsy 1.0 !4.4“*-10' A 11 | %40 __‘Hgmm oW
- I —-LDJ"u —, e Li‘-ﬂ— e 2l = Well casng
§ 410 --"“-’—“' —— L e 0V i ] <1.0 [ <10
— ¥ ; -
T e r.=.-—.;.-..—...-.._._-""“" O Ly [Pt H8-1] 1400 |4 B £ E— Well mecran
g. 1017':" ok Wu/ﬂ""m’.ﬁﬁ 2 /gL_.“' E’;E"‘f"g 5378 | 4yl Z B/0/92 = Baring
* 51— B/5/91 1 ‘ 1000
Erow ‘\007’:5 # SEty Send 1o PROJ, FORMER, WASTE-0IL L S L et :
2 Jr 7 o T = W - St wewe dvel {10/16/92)
= . \0?-. — T ‘Z'T:‘“ ) - .
- I ——
E LA T e FORNER UNDERGROLNG ,;srnsw:s
Sty Clay to Clayey Silt Approdrats Vertlen| Seala
o 20 10 0 20 40
: T S —
o L] font
, .
L [ * Appreimate Hoclromtal Seals
10 3 o 10 20
S T —
fout

A GEGLOQIC CROSS SECTSN A-A' PLATE
, ARGD Stellen 2182
Worltzg fo Aectern Hatore 18936 Hoepsian Boviavard

€

PBGJECT 82019.02 ' Ban Lemnd=s, Caflforaia




cROSS SECTION
T
~ 40
-+ - — concentrotion
e O % : i I p 100~ = e f ez convtmton of =5
o ; i 0 T —
- showing TPifg conpesntrotion i b
-3 Aty Sond 4o Send: 7 )
——————— ~ Well castog
to T2 4
Tt — ke I 4 <t.0 = Mall weresn
- 25 | e ——— e 1
b3z - L s = Bating

<G
B
:
I

D NI LT

ELEVATION '™ FEET ABOVE MEAH SEA LEVEL (MSL)
- e .
Y]
o

e e '?:TJ Sond 1o T ! ¥ = Stele wrter beval (10/18/42)
3 e Satbidly Creyel N
= amrme T 2-—"‘51"# Stty Sand
| Clayey St Aparoximate Vertiont Soole
' . Claysy STt B
k10 20 10 0 20 a6
i [ e T e e
faet )
5
!
E- 0 Mpprozimats Hortrontal Scale
10 5 o 10 -
I ity S—
fect

GEOLOGIC CROES SECTOY B-&' PLATE
! ARCO Stalien 2iB2 .
Worlliey ,

te Recters fxicre . 16936 Heeporien Boulevard 8

1 , Californ's
PROJECT £2619.0% an Lamndyo, Callforn's
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1
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3.’
gl-an
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e
Bie
=
g1

Log

e e e e

Sy Cloy

EXCLANATION

Tt
L J =~ Product fra and tonk exemveiions

100 —"" = Lina of cencantrtion of

in woll, ln.q;:lfh per miEen (p'p;]rsﬂg

10001 = Lobormfory onalyzad lonk axcavcton sidewclh
R 2ol sampl shawing TPHY contentrition I ppm

- Lot anal sal satnole
2,400 bemm qhmd e

= Wall cosing

s Wsll seraen

w Baring

= Inflal water leva)

w Static woler Javel (10718792}

K

NOTE: Datted [he denclss inferied siotigrophie eantnct
through former sxcovoilen tonk

Apbrdmats Verticn! Secle

RESN,

VWorling to Nestore Maixre

PROJECT

&2012.02

QECLOGIC CROSS BECGTOM Co¢'
. ARCO Silsllan 2182
! 15135 Hwsporlen Bouvisverd
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